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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

W A S H I N G T O N ZS. O. C 

OCT 5 - , 9 5 g 

Foster Morrel l , agent C • ; ' n -
Sar Juan Gas Corporation ft . '-• i- • •' I ^ . • 
P. 0. Box 933 
Roswell, ! ew liexico 

OCC 

H 12: SI 

Dear Kr, !loi re 111 

Reference is nui:e to your application of May 9, 1956, f i l e d 
with the O i l and G ŝ Supervisor, Roswell, Lew Maxico, requesting the 
designation of 30,244.1 ' wires ir, Rio .axriba County, 1 ew Mexico, ts un 
area logica l ly subject to exploration and development under the u n i t i -
satior. provisions of the Mineral Leasing Act, ae amended. By le t ter of 
August 9, 1956, you amended the application by reducing the or iginal 
acreage from 30,244.13 acres to 19,496.76 acres and submitted three 
copies of a proposed form of agreement for preliminary approval. 

Pursuant to the regulations of December 22, 1950, 30 CHt 226.3, 
the following land is designated as a logical uni t area to be known as 
the Sar, Juan 25-2 uni t areat 
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The proposed test program, a minimum of ten welis to be drilled 
calendar year 1957 to test the Pictured Cl i f fs formation, at least 
which, shall be exploratory wells and one of which shall adequately 



test the Mesaverde formation, is deemed acceptable. The proposed form, 
which subs tar. t i a l l / follows the standard form as modified in other 1 ew 
Maxico unit agreements heretofore approved, wi l l be acceptable i f modi­
fied as indicated by red pencil rotations. One copy so marked is re­
turned herewith, one copy is being furnished the Oil and Gas Supervisor, 
and ore copy is being retained. 

In the absence of any objections not now apparent, a duly 
executed agreement identical with the above mentioned form wi l l be 
approved i f submitted within a reasonable period of time. However, 
notice is hereby giver that the right is reserved to deny approval of 
any executed agreement submitted which, in my opinion, does not have 
the f u l l commitment of sufficient lands to afford effective control of 
unit operations. When the executed agreement is transmitted to the 
Supervisor for approval, irclude the latest status of a l l Federal acre­
age showing tije current record owner of a l l leases. 

Very truly yours, 

m i n t Director 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INT£ : 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Foetsr terra 11, Agent 
San Juan Gae Corporation 0E.C ! 
P 0 0 S Box 933 

Roawellj. New Mexico % ' , 

Deal* Mr * Morre l l g 
Reference i s made bo youi - appl ica t ion of October 22, 1956, 

f i l e d wi th the O i l and Gas Supervisor, '• oswel l , New Mexico, requesting 
the deeif^natioii of 10,7ii7»>12 acres i n Rio Arr iba County Hew Mexico, 
as sin area l o g i c a l l y subject to explorat ion and development under the 
u n i t i z a t i o n provisions of the Mineral Leasing act , as amended« Three 
copies of a -proposed form of agreement were submitted f o r pre l iminary 
approvals 

Pursuant to x,ht. regulations of December 22, 1950, 30 CFR 226.3, 
the fo l l owing land i s designated as a l o g i c a l un i t area to be known as 
the San Juan 2^-2 uni t area? 

T« 2k N . , K 0 2 W.j M.I'LP.Moj, hiO At .MBA COUNTY, NEW M3CIC0 

Acres 
Sec* 1, lots 1,2,3,U, S h i p S i ( a l l ) 650732 
Sec, 2, l o t s 1,2,3,U, S J N } , S | ( a l l ) 6ii9 o60 
Seca 3, l o t s 1,2,3, SljN&b S E | ^ , E|S%f|, SE$ W7»50 
Sec. 10, 320.00 
Sees* U, through li;, inclusive ( a l l ) 2560o00 
Sec 15, Ej- 320,00 
Seco 22, E | 320o00 
Secse 23, tiirough 27, inc lus ive ( a l l ) 3200o00 
Sec* 33,. 320900 
Secse 3U, 35, 36 ( a l l ) 1920.00 

To ta l 10„7U7ou2 

The proposed tes t program, a minimum o f f i v e wel ls to be com­
pleted not l a t e r than November 1, 1957, one of which s h a l l adequately 
t e s t the Mesaverde formation, two of which sha l l "oe exploratory w e l l s , 
and a l l o f which sha l l be d r i l l e d to the Pictured C l i f f s format ion, i s 
deemed acceptable 0 The proposed form, which subs tan t ia l ly fo l lows the 
standard form as modified i n other New Mexico u n i t agreements hereto­
fore approved, w i l l be acceptable i f a l tered as indicated by colored 
penc i l nota t ions e One copy so marked i s returned herewith, one copy 
i s being furnished the O i l and Gas Supervisor, and. one copy i s retained 



In the absence of any objections not now apparent, a duly 
executed agreement i&asntic&l v i t h the above -mentioned form w i l l be 
approved i f submitted within a reasonable period of tijae. However, 
notice is hereby given that the right is reserved to deny approval 
of any executed agreement submitted which; in my opinion, does not 
have the f u l l commitment of sufficient lands to afford effective 
control of unit operations, When the executed agreement is trans­
mitted to the Supervisor for approval, include the latest status of 
a l l Federal acreage showing the current record owner of a l l leases. 

Very truly yours, 

Acting Director 

Enclosure 

2 



UNITED S T A T E S 
D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
WASHINGTON 25. D. C . 

f I 1 - • 

Air Mail 
n: ' . . , C 

Mr. Foster Morrell 
Post Office Box 933 
Kosvell, Htv Mexico 

Ny d m Mr. Morrell: 

This will supple—nt Surrey letter of January 11 referring 
to your letter of January 7 aa to taction 2(a) of tha Sac Juan 2k~2 
and San Juan 23-2 unit forae, Saw Mexlao, heretofore 

Our letter inadvertently failed to provide for taa tee 
different bases of participating area* for f cnaatlona above aai. 
balow taa oaaa of taa Meaaverde. Wa have rewritten taa flrat 
sentenceof 2(a) aa originally approved by lettaara of Oetebar 5, 1956, 
aad Pa c—bar k, 1956, aad have added a new aantaaaa ln order to sake 
appropriate provisions for taa autoaatlc all Mi nation intended under 
•aid aubeectien when participating araaa predleated an taa two dif­
ferant banes nay be in aadatanee. Wa believe thla revision will 
prevent conplloetlons and will reconcile workable proeadnrea lnoidant 
to tbe two differant aaaaa. Tor convenient raferenee, tha rerlaed 
language Is eneloaed on a eeperete sheet. All of aaetlon 8(e) as 
originally approved, except the flrat aentanoe thereof, will 
unchanged. 

Survey letters of October 5, 1956, for San Juan 25-2, 
Beeamber k, 1956, for San Juan 2*-2, and January U, 1957> for 
both units are hereby Modified accordingly. 

Sincerely yours, 

Acting Director 

Enclosure 
/ 



(e) A i l legal subdivisions of unitized lands ( i . e . , 4-0 acres by 
Government survey or i t s nearest l o t or tract equivalent i n Instances of 
irregular surveys, however, unusually large lots or tracts shall be con­
sidered i n multiples of 40 acres, or the nearest aliquot equivalent thereof, 
for the purpose of elimination under this subsection), or D r i l l i n g Blocks 
as defined i n thla agreement, (whichever may be applicable) no parts of 
which are entitled to be i n a participating area within five years after 
the f i r s t day of the month following the effective date of the f i r s t i n i t i a l 
participating area established under this unit agreement, shall be eliminated 
automatically from this agreement, effective as of the f i r s t day thereunder, 
and such lands shall no longer be a part of the unit area and shall no longer 
be subject to this agreement, unless at the expiration of said 5-year period 
diligent d r i l l i n g operations are in progress on unitized lands not entitled 
to participation, i n which event a l l such lands shall remain subject hereto 
for so long as such d r i l l i n g operations are continued diligently, with not 
more than 90 days' time elapsing between the completion of one such well and 
the commencement of the next such well, except that the time allowed be­
tween such wells shall not expire earlier than 30 days after the expiration 
of any period of time during which d r i l l i n g operations are prevented by a 
matter beyond the reasonable control of Unit Operator as set forth i n the 
section hereof entitled "Unavoidable Delay"; provided that a l l legal sub­
divisions of lands or D r i l l i n g Blocks not In a participating area and not 
entitled to become participating under the applicable provisions of this 
agreement within 10 years after said f i r s t day of the month following the 
effective date of said f i r s t i n i t i a l participating area shall be eliminated 
as above specified. In event of overlap of any two participating areas on 
different bases, i.e., the D r i l l i n g Block basis for formations above the base 
of the Mesaverde or the subdivision (or aliquot part thereof) basis for for­
mations below the Jvfcsaverde, as prescribed i n this agreement, the subdivision 
basis of elimination shall apply only to lends not overlapped by a D r i l l i n g 
Block entitled to participation. 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
I ' L U w . ' 

A i r Mail 

JAN 1 1 1957 

Mr. Foster Mo r r e l l , Agent 
San Juan Gas Corporatl cr. 
Post Office Box 933 
Roswell, New Mexico 

My dear Mr. Morrell: 

Reference is 'naie tc yrnr l e t t e r of January 7 requesting 
modification cf the language of section ^(e) as approved by Survey 
l e t t e r s cf October 5, 1956, for San Juan 25-2 and December h , 1956, 
for San J oar 2k~2. Y.iu requested authorization t c use the same Lan­
guage heretofore approved for the San Juan 2b-8 ur.it. 

We agree tu,a*_ trie 2(e) language approve! f o r San Juan 2^-2 
and 25-2 units i s probably not euitable as to the acreage subdivisions 
for lands to be eliminated from block-type u n i t s . However, we think 
the lease basis you suggested i s equally inappropriate. Accordingly, 
we thin k the following quoted change w i l l be more r e a l i s t i c and, 
therefore, much more appropriate because i t w i l l put elimination on 
a block basis i n "•onformance with the p a r t i c i p a t i n g area selections. 
Therefore, the portion " A l l legal subdivisions of unitized lands 
( i . e . , ko acres by Government survey or i t s nearest l o t or t r a c t 
equivalent i n instances of ir r e g u l a r surveys, however, unusually 
large l o t s or tr a c t s s h a l l be considered i n multiples of ^0 acres, 
or the nearest aliquot equivalent thereof, f o r the purpose of e l i m i ­
nation under t h i s subsection), * * *,", at the beginning of section 
2(e) as approved should be changed t o read as follow*: "Notwith­
standing any other provisions of t h i s agreement, a l l d r i l l i n g blocks, 

Then for consistency, the words "legal subdivisions of lands" 
near the beginning of the proviso i n the f i r s t paragraph of 2(e) 
should be replaced with the words " d r i l l i n g blocks". 

The two l e t t e r s specified above are hereby modified accord­
ing l y . 

Sincerely yours, 

Acting Director 

ILLEGIBLE 



:*<H> WHKIJ nVll.iilSi . 

T \ I .N A , O K L A H O M A 

l l A I ' k l N S . H1C< h-y.'t \ W \ September 9, 1957 

Director of Geological Survey 
Department of Interior 
Aaahington l l D . C . 

Thru: Regional Oil It Cas Supervisor 
Roswell , New Mexico 

Kefef eace is made to your letters of ,ctober S, 1956, January 
11 and 18, i*?57 relating to and approving the unit area , the form af Unit 
Agreement aad initial weii obligation* for the subject unit area . San Juan 
Gas Corporation is designated as unit operator. 

Unfj r<*»*ea js lays heyemd the coat rol of the San Juan have pre­
vented completion of execution of the Unit Agreement for submission for 
final approval, as explained during a Conference in Washington, on 
September 6, i9i>7, with Mr. H . J . Duncan and M r . I*. M. Pilkintoa 
representing th* Geological Purvey, and M r . Jf. H . Treacot of Cl imax 
Molybdenum Company, tentative partner* of Sao Juan, M r . Footer Morre l l , 
Consultant for San Juan, and the undersigned. 

Bee iusa of the delays, the time interval for the Test Program 
specified is now unrealistic and a change becomes necessary. In accord 
with the discussion at the above mentioned meeting, and in the absence 
of any objections, we will substitute ia the subject Unit Agreement the 
following change* in language: 

(i) Section 10: The wells specified in the Test Program 
"shall be commenced within one year from the effective 
cate of the Unit Agreement. " 

{£.) -Section 10: Th« beginning of the f irst sentence to read: 
Upon approval by the Commissioner and the Director, 

or their duly authorised representatives, thia Agreement 
shall become effective as of the f irst day of the month ia 
which tt is approved by th* D i r e c t o r . . , M BEFORE THE 

F « • >sn Joan I . - I Unit Area 
r ic . *riba County, New Mexico 

Dear oir; 



Biaraettor of Geological Survay - eotttc. 
W&e*iagto«. D . C . 
! k n : Eegienal Oil li Gaa Supervisor, &o swell, Now Maxico 

Your ackaowledgrnaat of thia letter will ho sincerely appreciate*. 

Vary truly yours, 

SAM JUAN CAS CORPORATION 

£AP:w« 

ILLEGIBLE 



M N V L Y H l ' W T » 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

•r ' • *r.D j :957 
Air Mali 

SI? 3 0 1957 

Sar. Juan CJ&s Corporation 
360 Shell Building 
Tulsa f Oklahoma 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to your l e t t e r of September 9 requesting 

o f f i c i a l confirmation of minor changes i n sections 10 and 20 of the 

San Juan 25-2 unit agreement, New Mexico. The changes you have 

specified i n your l e t t e r as items 1 and 2 are as t e n t a t i v e l y agreed 

i n conference with representatives of the Conservation Division on 

September 6, Accordingly, no objection w i l l be offered to said 

cna/igee. Consequently, Survey l e t t e r of October 5, 1956, i s hereby 

modified to that extent. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Ruling Director 

ILLEGIBLE 

9 A N T A ^ ^ 

^ SANJA FE, NEW MEXICO 
<* —EXHIBIT No. 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

C2®OLDGiCAL SURVEY 

RECf. i vEQ : : ! 1257 

Air Mfeil 

SIP s o t 
St&n Juan Gtt« Corporation 
360 Shell Building 
Tulsa , Oklahoma. 

Gentlemen; 

Reference is made to your l e t t e r of September 9 requesting 

o f f i c i a l confirmation of minor changes i n sections 10 and 20 of tbe 

San Juan 2k~2 unit agreement, New Maxico- Tbe changes you have 

specified i n your l e t t e r aa items 1 and 2 are as t e n t a t i v e l y agreed 

i n conference with representatives of the Conservation Division on 

September 6. Accordingly, no objection w i l l be offered t o said 

chaises. Consequently t Survey l e t t e r of December 4, 1956, i s hereby 

modified t o that extent. 

Very t r u l y yours, 



K A N J I A N ( * A H C D H H O H A T J O N 

H4H> 8 H R 1 . I . I l l 

T T 1 H A , O K L A H O M A 

K . A l . l i X f * H l l . M M » 1 - k K H I O K . V T 

I h t N A l . D B . A I ' K K S t s , HK« I I H T A H N September 9, I f f ? 

Director of Geological Survey 
Departrneut of Interior 
*aahiagton 25, D . C . 

Thru: Regional OU & C a t Supervisor 
Roswell , N * * Mexico 

Ketereactf is mact* to your letters of December 4, 19Sb. January 
11 and 14, relating to ana approving the unit a r e a , tha form of Unit 
Agreement aua icdual well obligations for tha subject unit a r e a . oan Juan 
Gas Corporation i* designated as unit operator. 

Unforeseen delays beyond tha control of tha San Jean have pre­
vented completion oi execution of the Unit Agreement for submission tor 
final approval, ?'>» explained during a Conference la aahiagton, on 
September 4>, i957, with M r . H. J . Duncan and Mr. JL. M. PUkinton 
representing the Geological Survey, aad M r . J . H . Trescot of Cl imax 
Molybdenum Company, tentative partners of San Jaaa, M r . Foster Morre l l , 
Consultant for San Juan, and the undersigned. 

Because of the delays, tha time interval for tha Taat Program 
•pacified is now unrealistic aad a change bee ames necessary. Ia accord 
with tha discussion at tha above mentioned meeting, aad in the absence of 
any objections, we will substitute in tha subject Unit Agreement tha follow­
ing changes in language: 

(1) paction 10: The walls specified in the Taat Program 
"shall be commenced within one year from tha affactiva 
date of tha Unit Agreement. " 

(Z) fraction 20: The beginning of tha f irs t semience to road: 
"This agreement shall become effective as of tha f i rs t 
day of the month in which it is approved by tha Director 
or his duly authorised representative. . . " 

Re: .an Juan Unit Area 
ivio .Arriba County, New Maxico 

Dear &ir: 



Director of Geological Smr<y - coata. 
tfaihiagton. D . C . 
Tar a: Regional Oil li Gaa Supervisor 

Roswell. New Mexico September 9, 1«57 

Your acknowledgment of thU latter will ba sincerely appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

oAN JUAN GAS CORPORATION 

President 
E A P : v r t 

LLEGIBLE 


